CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT City Clerk

GREGORY R. ALLISON Executive Officer

When making inquiries relative to this matter, please refer to the Council File No.



ERIC GARCETTI MAYOR Office of the CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services Room 395, City Hall Los Angeles, CA 90012 General Information - (213) 978-1133 Fax: (213) 978-1040

> SHANNON HOPPES Division Manager

> > clerk.lacity.org

February 12, 2015

To All Interested Parties:

The City Council adopted the action(s), as attached, under Council File No. <u>14-1744</u>, at its meeting held <u>February 3, 2015</u>.

and Lushan

City Clerk wrq 2005 FEB -4 PM 12: 47
CITY OF LOS AMGELES

TIME LIMIT FILES ORDINANCES

City Clerk's Time Stamp
2015 FEB - 4 PH 12: 4 I
CITY CLERK
BY

COUNCIL FILE NUMBER14-1744	COUNCIL DISTRICT
COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE February 3, 2015	LAST DAY FOR MAYOR TO ACT FEB 1 7 2015
ORDINANCE TYPE: Ord of Intent Zoning _	
Improvement LAMCLAACCU	or Var Appeals - CPC No.
	EY FROM THE POWER REVENUE FUND OF THE OF WATER AND POWER TO THE RESERVE FUND S DURING FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2014-15
PLANNING COMMISSION DIRECTOR OF PLANNING CITY ATTORNEY CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER OTHER	APPROVED DISAPPROVED CITY CLERK'S OFFICE OTH
DATE OF MAYOR APPROVAL DEEMED APPROVED OR ** *VETOED ORDINANCES MUST BE ACCOMPANIED WITH OBJECT	VETO FEB 1 0 2015 CTIONS IN WRITING PURSUANT TO CHARTER SEC. 250(b) (c)
(CITY CLERK USE ONLY PLEASE D	OO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE)
DATE RECEIVED FROM MAYORFEB 1 1 2015	ORDINANCE NO. 183418
CCD 1 9 2015	EFFECTIVE DATE MAR 1 6 2015
ORD OF INTENT: HEARING DATE	ASSESSMENT CONFIRMATION
ORDINANCE FOR DISTRIBUTION: YES	

4

ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE REPORT and ORDINANCE FIRST CONSIDERATION relative to the transfer of surplus money from the Power Revenue Fund of the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) to the Reserve Fund of the City of Los Angeles during Fiscal Year (FY) 2014-15.

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

- CONCUR with the Board of Water and Power Commissioners' (Board) action of December 16, 2014, Resolution No. 015-118, authorizing the adoption of an Ordinance authorizing the transfer of \$265,586,000 during FY 2014-15.
- PRESENT and ADOPT the accompanying ORDINANCE directing the transfer of surplus money from the Power Revenue Fund of the LADWP to the Reserve Fund of the City of Los Angeles during FY 2014-15.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: None submitted by the Board. Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

Summary:

On January 21, 2015, your Committee considered December 17, 2014 Board and January 5, 2015 City Attorney reports, Resolution No. 015-118, and Ordinance relative to the transfer of surplus money from the Power Revenue Fund of the LADWP to the Reserve Fund of the City of Los Angeles during FY 2014-15. According to the Board, the Power System transfer being recommended is based on the financial results of FY 2013-14 and a transfer amount of eight percent of the gross operating revenues. Transfers of this nature are a common practice of municipal electric utilities, based on data from the American Public Power Association. The transfer is subject to the following bond covenants:

- a. No transfer may exceed prior fiscal year's net income
- b. No transfer may result in prior fiscal year's surplus less the 2014-15 transfer amount being less than thirty-three and one-third percent (33-1/3%) of the total indebtedness (including the current portion) outstanding not more than ten days prior to the date of such transfer.

Based on the calculations as shown in Attachment A of the December 17, 2014 Board report, attached to the Council file, the LADWP recommends a transfer of \$265,586,000 during FY 2014-15, which is in compliance with the bond covenants. The attached resolution provides for \$132,793,000 to be transferred within ten days after the effective date of the ordinance in one lump-sum payment and the remainder to be transferred in approximately equal monthly installments so that by June 30, 2015, the full amount of \$265,586,000 has been paid.

After consideration and having provided an opportunity for public comment, the Committee moved to recommend approval of Resolution No. 015-118. This matter is now submitted to Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

MEMBER

VOTE

FUENTES:

YES

BLUMENFIELD: YES

LABONGE:

ABSENT

HUIZAR:

ABSENT

KORETZ:

YES

ARL

1/21/15

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-

ADOPTED

FEB 3 2015

LOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL